
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 

Meeting: Health and Wellbeing Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date: Thursday 23 July 2020 

Time: 9.30 am 

 

 

Join online meeting here  

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713191 or email 
craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct line (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Voting Membership: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead Co-Chair - Leader of the Council 

Dr Edd Rendell Co-Chair - Wiltshire Locality Clinical 
Lead BSW CCG 

Elizabeth Disney Wiltshire Locality Chief Operating 
Officer 

Angus Macpherson Police and Crime Commissioner 

Dr Catrinel Wright West Wiltshire Locality Clinical Lead 
BSW CCG 

Robert Jefferson Healthwatch Wiltshire 

Christina Button NHS England 

Cllr Laura Mayes Cabinet Member for Children, 
Education and Skills 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Pauline Church 

Opposition Group Representative 
Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Procurement and Commercial 
Investment 

Non-Voting Membership: 
 
Kate Blackburn Interim Director- Public Health 
  
Cllr Ben Anderson Portfolio Holder for Public Health and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTE3NWQ3NGQtOWI5OC00YjAzLTllN2ItZTQzZmUzZmVhNmY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Public Protection 
Nicola Hazle Clinical Director 
Dr Gareth Bryant Wessex Local Medical Committee 
Terence Herbert Chief Executive Officer, People 
Tony Fox Non-Executive Director - South West 

Ambulance Service Trust 
Kier Pritchard Wiltshire Police Chief Constable 
Ian Jeary Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 

Service - Area Manager Swindon and 

[...]
cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 4 

 

 

 
 



Page 5 

 

AGENDA 

 

1   Chairman's Welcome 

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.  

2   Apologies for Absence 

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting.  

3   Minutes(Pages 7 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 To declare any personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations granted by the 
Standards Committee. 

5   Public Participation 

  

Access the online meeting  
 
Public Guidance on Accessing Meeting  
 
In accordance with Protocol 13 of the Constitution:  
 
Statements  
If you would like to provide a statement for this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please submit it in writing to the officer listed above no later than 5pm on 
20 July 2020.  
 
Questions  
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such questions 
in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 5pm on 16 
July 2020 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to receive a 
verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 20 July 2020. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is 
urgent.  
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.  

 
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 

6   Local Outbreak Management Plans(Pages 15 - 54) 

 To consider the Local Outbreak Management Plans. 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NTE3NWQ3NGQtOWI5OC00YjAzLTllN2ItZTQzZmUzZmVhNmY3%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2220389b11-59b8-44b1-b02a-188fd9c2acf7%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s176557/Accessing%20Online%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 30 
JANUARY 2020 AT KENNET ROOM, COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Co-Chair), Dr Richard Sandford-Hill (Co-Chair), 
Angus Macpherson, Dr Catrinel Wright, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Pauline Church, 
Cllr Gordon King, Tracy Daszkiewicz, Terence Herbert, Kier Pritchard and Jefferson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Stacey Sims, James Corrigan, Ted Wilson, Tracy Cox, Emma Legg, 
Lucy Townsend, Emma Townsend, Claire Edgar, Sarah Merritt, Simon Childe and 
Martin Davis. 
  

 
1 Chairman's Welcome 

 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting. 
 
It was noted that this would be Ted Wilson and James Scott’s last Health & 
Wellbeing Board meeting ahead of their retirements. They were thanked for 
their hard work.  
 
It was noted that the Chairs had received a letter from Avenue Surgery Patient 
Group regarding the potential closure of a pharmacy linked to the GP surgery in 
Warminster and potential reduction of services in the town. 
 
The issue had been raised with NHS England which is responsible for 
pharmaceutical licensing and commissioning and they have been asked to 
address the concerns of the patient group. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Ben Anderson, Toby Davies; Christine 
Blanshard, Kevin McNamara, Lucy Baker, Andy Hyett and Cara Charles Barks. 
 
Ian Jeary was substituted by Greg Izon.  
 

3 Minutes 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 September 2019, previously 
circulated, were considered.  
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved  
 
To approve the minutes a
[...]
-coronavirus-information-for-the-
public  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  9.00 am - 12.00 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Craig Player of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 13

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/wuhan-novel-coronavirus-information-for-the-public
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/wuhan-novel-coronavirus-information-for-the-public


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
23 July 2020 
 

 
Subject:  A Local Outbreak Management Plan for Wiltshire 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) is a framework document 
outlining the role of the Local Authority in the management of the COVID-19 
outbreaks in Wiltshire. The framework provides a consistent set of principles 
and approaches by which Wiltshire will manage what is a very dynamic 
situation. 

 
The LOMP is required to be published by all Local Authority Directors of Public 
Health (DPH) on or before 1st July 2020. 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
It is recommended that the Board:  

i) Approve the Local Outbreak Management Plan attached at Appendix 
One and recommend to Council that it be adopted.  

ii) Authorise the Director of Public Health in consultation with the Covid-19 
Wiltshire Health Protection Board and the Cabinet Member for Adults 
and Health, to amend and update the Plan to reflect the change of 
science and evidence-based working on the prevention and 
management of Covid-19 related outbreaks 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
This report seeks the Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval of the 

i) Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) for Wiltshire in response 
to the Covid-19 response, which is attached at appendix one and; 

ii) The public facing Local Outbreak Management Plan, attached as 
appendix two. 

 

 

Kate Blackburn 
Interim Director for Public Health 
Wiltshire Council 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Wiltshire Council 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
23 July 2020 
 

 
Subject:  A Local Outbreak Management Plan for Wiltshire 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report seeks the Health and Wellbeing Board’s approval of the: 

i) Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) for Wiltshire in 
response to the Covid-19 response, which is attached at 
appendix one and; 

ii) The public facing Local Outbreak Management Plan, attached 
as appendix two. 

Relevance to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
2.  The Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a shared strategy, which aims to 

improve the health and wellbeing of the local population, reduce 
inequalities and promote the integration of services. 
 
A Wiltshire Outbreak Engagement Board will play a critical role in ensuring 
residents and other key stakeholders across the public, private and 
community sector all understand and support the necessity to comply with 
the rules and principles designed to prevent viral transmission.   

 
Background 
 
3.  Local Authorities have a significant role to play in the identification and 

management of COVID-19 outbreaks. Our plan will give clarity on how 
local government works with the NHS Test and Trace Service to ensure a 
whole system approach to managing local outbreaks. Directors of Public 
Health have a crucial system leadership role to play ensuring that through 
the LOMP they have the necessary capacity and capability to quickly 
deploy resources to the most critical areas. Response to local outbreaks, 
while led by DsPH, need to be a co-ordinated effort working with PHE 
local health protection teams, local and national government, NHS, private 
and community/voluntary sector and the general public. 

 
4. At a Local Authority level, we have put in place a Local Outbreak 

Management Plan (LOMP) to allow improved speed of response, thorough 
planning and deployment of resources, building on local expertise led by 
the Chief Executive Officer and Director of Public Health working with the 
regional PHE health protection team. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



The principles to our approach are as follows: 
 

- Our LOMP will build on existing health protection processes, not 
duplicate 

- Our LOMP will ensure testing takes place quickly and tracing contacts 
of those who have tested positive occurs at pace, advising them to 
self-isolate 

- Our overarching aim is to keep the virus under control through 
improved co-ordination whilst maintain community engagement 

- The governance arrangements associated with our LOMP will provide 
the structure and responsibility to enable a place-based approach and 
impact 

- Our assurance role will ensure we build on local knowledge and real 
time data flow between local and national systems  

- We will ensure a robust evidence base and local knowledge steer a 
consistent approach to our decision making 

- We will work with neighbouring Local Authorities and key partners 
such as health and the LRF as required to ensure consistency of 
decision-making and public messaging. 

 
5.  Priority workstreams 
 The Director of Public Health is responsible for the LOMP as part of the 

statutory role for the improvement and protection of health across the 
County. The LOMP will comprise of the following priority work streams 
coordinated in conjunction with the Covid-19 Wiltshire Health Protection 
Board. 

 Care homes and schools. We will ensure a co-ordinated approach is 
taken to prevent, plan for and manage local outbreaks in schools and care 
homes. We will do so by building on existing standard operating 
procedures and activity driven by the local authority and key 
partners/providers. We will further develop this work to increase 
coherence and improve communications with the public. 

 Identify high risk settings, communities, places. We will identify high 
risk settings, communities and places. We will define preventative 
measures and outbreak management strat
[...]
tion. The 
COVID-19 function will ensure membership from Local Authority, Public 
Health England, NHS CCG and PHE and wider partners. 

 
Main Considerations 
 
6. The LOMP and the proposed governance are based on the requirements 

as set out by the government in their letter to Council Leaders (23 May 
2020). 

7. Legal implications: 

The LOMP is aimed to prevent the transmission of Covid-19 throughout 
the County and quickly identify and manage outbreaks. The DPH has a 
statutory responsibility to improve and protect the health of the population 
they service under the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 

8. Resource implications: 

Local Authority public health / health protection teams working in 
conjunction with PHE health protection teams would have the capacity 
needed typically to manage outbreak scenarios. For example, within care 
homes and school. However, in an escalated scenario (for example, 
multiple outbreaks across the County) we would rapidly become 
overwhelmed (within 3-7 days) unless we deployed additional local 
resources which would require approximately 50% more capacity. 

The table below is an indication of the type of resource that may be 
required: 

Page 18



 

9. Given that the scientific knowledge of this infection is increasing as well as 
evidence of new risk or best practice emerging, both at a rapid pace, the 
Board is invited to seek authority from Council to delegate authority to the 
Director of Public Health in consultation with the Covid-19 Wiltshire Health 
Protection Board to amend and update the LOMP. 

 

10. Appendix 1 – Wiltshire Local Outbreak Management Plan
Wiltshire-lomp 

(3).pdf  
 

11. Appendix 2 – Public facing Local Outbreak Management Plan 
LOMP 

Pack_Condensed Version - 14-07-2020_15.18.pdf 
 
 
Kate Blackburn 
Interim Director for Public Health 
Wiltshire Council 
 

 
Report Authors: 
Hayley Mortimer, Public Health Consultant 
Rachel Kent, Public Health Consultant 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



1

COVID-19  

Local  
Outbreak
Management Plan 
FULL VERSION

Page 21



2

CEO INTRODUCTION
We have worked on the Wiltshire 
Local Outbreak Management Plan 
(LOMP) closely with our partners, 
and it is in place to protect you, your 
family and our communities as much 
as possible should there be a local 
COVID-19 outbreak. 

We all have a vital role to play in 
suppressing possible outbreaks 
before they gain momentum and 

our plan puts a system in place to give us all the best 
opportunity to do this.  
The system of testing, tracing and  
self-isolating will help us all to resume our normal lives as 
much as possible, while being protected from the threat 
still posed by COVID-19.
We really appreciate everyone’s efforts so far in keeping 
the impact of COVID-19 low in Wiltshire and if we all 
continue to work together as we have we’re optimistic it 
can stay that way.
Our communities, residents and businesses are at the 
heart of all of our planning and communications and 
engagement will be vital to control the virus if a local 
outbreak occurs.
We know this has been a difficult time for so many of 
you, but if we can suppress this virus, there will be less 
disruption and many more positive times on the horizon. 
Thanks for all your support. 

Terence Herbert, 
Chief Executive, Wiltshire Council

Page 22



3

The Local Outbreak Management Plan 
(LOMP) is a framework document outlining 
the role of the Local Authority in the 
management of the COVID-19 outbreaks 
in Wiltshire. The framework provides a 
consistent set of principles and approaches 
by which Wiltshire will manage what is a 
very dynamic situation. Underneath this 
framework there will be a set of detailed 
plans that will also change and evolve.

The LOMP will allow improved speed 
of response, thorough planning and 
deployment of resources, building on local 
expertise led by the Chief Executive and 
Director of Public Health working with the 
regional PHE health protection team.

The principles to our approach are as 
follows:

• We will build on existing health protection 
processes, not duplicate them

• We will ensure testing takes place quickly 
and tracing contacts of those who have 
tested positive occurs at pace, advising 
them to self-isolate

• We will aim to keep the virus under 
control through improved co-ordination 
whilst maintain community engagement

• The governance arrangements 
associated with our LOMP will provide the 
structure and responsibility to enable a 
place-based approach 

• Our assurance role will ensure we build 
on local knowledge and real time data 
flow between local and national systems 

• We will ensure that robust evidence 
and local knowledge steer a consistent 
approach to our decision making

• We will work with neighbouring Local 
Authorities and key partners such as 
health and the LRF as required to ensure 
consistency of decision-making and 
public messaging.

Nationally, seven themes have been identified 
as being essential to an effective outbreak 
management plan. These are detailed below 
and are woven throughout our plan:

1. Care homes and schools

2. Identify high risk settings, communities, 
places (for example, schools, care homes 
and factories)

3. Local testing capacity

4. Contact tracing

5. Data integration

6. Vulnerable people

7. Governance

WILTSHIRE LOCAL OUTBREAK MANAGEMENT PLAN

Care homes and schools

Identify high risk settings,  
communities and places

Local testing capacity

Contact tracing

Data integration

Vulnerable people

Governance

Page 23



4

1.   Introduction
• National context
• Aim and Principles
• Working in partnership 
- LRF

- STP/Health System
- Neighbouring authorities 
- Town and Parish Councils
- Voluntary sector / 

communities 
- Other

2. Governance 
•  Covid-19 Health Protection Board

(Addresses Theme 7)
•  Local Outbreak Engagement 

Board
(Addresses Theme 7)

- Leadership
- Communication
- Engagement 

3. Data Integration 
(Addresses T
[...]
ected so far, with case and death rates 
under half the national average. This low 
impact means that most of the population 
will not have been infected and therefore 
not have gained whatever immunity that 
might afford. 

Therefore, it remains vital that we maintain 
full attention to minimising the risk of viral 
transmission into the future, whether at 
home, work, school, or in our communities. 
This outbreak management plan will put 
a system in place to identify and suppress 
possible outbreaks before they can gain 
momentum. This is the system of testing, 
tracing and self-isolating that is currently 
being set up.

The Council will encourage and support 
residents and local institutions of all types to 
operate safely. And, as the local base of public 
health, environmental health and adult care 
teams we have a key role in working alongside 
national and regional parts of the test and 
trace system to enable the whole to function 
at a Wiltshire level. We also have a further 
specialist role in preventing local outbreaks 
through advice and training in vulnerable 
settings, particularly care homes, but also 
schools and certain other institutions.

d. Aims, Purpose and Principals

Aim

The aim of the LOMP is to harness the 
capacity of the Council, working with a wide 
range of partners, to enable residents of 
Wiltshire to resume their normal lives as far 
as possible, while being protected from the 
threat still posed by COVID-19.

Overarching Purpose

Local Authorities have a significant role to 
play in the identification and management 
of COVID-19 outbreaks.  Our plan will give 
clarity on how local government works with 
the NHS Test and Trace Service to ensure 
a whole system approach to managing 
local outbreaks. Directors of Public Health 
have a crucial system leadership role to 
play ensuring that through the LOMP 
they have the necessary capacity and 
capability to quickly deploy resources to 
the most critical areas.  Response to local 
outbreaks, while led by DsPH, need to be a 
co-ordinated effort working with PHE local 
health protection teams, local and national 
government, NHS, private and community/
voluntary sector and the general public.  

1. INTRODUCTION

Page 25



6

Core working principles for Wiltshire DPH 
agreed across SW region

1. We will work together as a public health 
system, building on and utilising the 
existing close working relationships 
we have between the local authority 
public health teams and PHE.  We will 
endeavour to ensure we make best use 
of the capacity and capability of the 
regional public health workforce. 

2. While recognising local sovereignty 
we will commit to ensuring a common 
language to describe the local 
governance arrangements:

a. COVID-19 Health Protection Board
b. Local Outbreak Management Plans 

(LOMP)
c. Local Outbreak Engagement Board 

3. We will ensure that we all work to an 
agreed common set of quality standards 
and approaches in the management of 
local outbreaks, utilising and building 
upon already agreed approaches such 
as those defined within the Core Health 
Protection Functions MoU.   

4. We will adopt a continuous learning 
approach to the planning and response 
to COVID-19 outbreaks, sharing and 
learning from one another to ensure we 
provide the most effective response we 
can.

5. We will ensure that there is an 
integrated data and surveillance system 
established, which alongside a robust 
evidence-base will enable us to respond 
effectively to outbreaks. Proposal 
that a COVID-19 Regional Data and 
Intelligence Framework is developed 
which will enable DsPH to have access 
to the necessary information to lead the 
COVID-19 Health Protection Board.

6. We will commit to openness and 
transparency, communicating the most 
up to date science, evidence and data 
to colleagues, wider partners and the 
public.

7. We will ensure that within our planning 
and response to COVID-19 we will plan 

and take the necessary actions 
[...]
 will develop a COVID-19 
function and business as usual function. 
The COVID-19 function will ensure 
membership from Executive Member for 
ASC and Public Health, CCG, and PHE. 
(Covid19 Health Protection Board TOR 
attached at Appendix 2)

The Health Protection Assurance Group 
(HPAG) will report to Wiltshire’s Health 
and Wellbeing Board (H&WBB) and LA 
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) as well 
as wider reporting to the LRF.

A Wiltshire Outbreak Engagement Board, 
chaired by the Council Leader will play a 
critical role in ensuring that local residents 
and other stakeholders in the public, 
private and third sectors all understand 
and abide by the need to comply with 
rules and principles designed to prevent 
viral transmission. The main focus of this 
board will be outwards to the community. 

(Local Outbreak Engagement Board TOR 
attached at appendix ) We will develop 
the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWBB) 
remit to enable it to drive the Member-led 
engagement board. This will ensure a place-
based approach is taken via engagement 
with key stakeholders already present on the 
HWBB. The current strategy can be found at 
the following link:

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/adult-care-joint-
health-and-wellbeing-strategy 

b. Wiltshire COVID-19 Containment  
Response Cell 
The Wiltshire COVID-19 containment 
response cell processes the information 
provided to it from either the wider system 
and/or direct contacts from individuals 
or organisations locally on a daily basis. 
It assesses the risk and works under the 
protocols from PHE. Clinical issues around 
public health will be resolved via PHE CCDCs, 
other clinical issues through patients GP 
and/or CCG clinical leads.

The cell will operate in full for 5 days per 
week initially, with skeleton support over 
the weekends and evenings, with a rolling 
assessment of the need to operate longer 
hours. 24/7/365 may be required. 

7

2. GOVERNANCE

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
(HWBB)

Local 
Engagement 
Outbreak board

He
[...]
NG AND TRACING 

Page 44

www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news
https://twitter.com/wiltscouncil?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor
https://www.facebook.com/WiltshireCouncil/
https://www.nhs.uk/ask-for-a-coronavirus-test


COVID-19  

Local  
Outbreak
Management Plan 
SUMMARY

Page 45



INTRODUCTION
We have worked 
on the Wiltshire 
Local Outbreak 
Management Plan 
(LOMP) closely 
with our partners, 
and it is in place 
to protect you, 
your family and 
our communities 

as much as possible should there be a 
local COVID-19 outbreak. 
We all have a vital role to play in 
suppressing possible outbreaks before 
they gain momentum and our plan puts 
a system in place to give us all the best 
opportunity to do this. 
The system of testing, tracing and self-
isolating will help us all to resume our 
normal lives as much as possible, while 
being protected from the threat still 
posed by COVID-19.
We really appreciate everyone’s 
efforts so far in keeping the impact of 
COVID-19 low in Wiltshire and if we all 
continue to work together as we have 
we’re optimistic it can stay that way.
You can find the full version of our 
Local Outbreak Management Plan on 
our website, but we hope this summary 
document gives you a good overview of 
how it will work here in Wiltshire.
We know this has been a difficult 
time for so many of you, but if we can 
suppress this virus, there will be less 
disruption and many more positive 
times on the horizon. 
Thanks for all your support. 

Terence Herbert, Chief Executive, 
Wiltshire Council

2

PRINCIPLES
Our response will be led by our Director 
of Public Health, but positive collaboration 
will be required with our public sector and 
communities
We must work on the assumption an 
outbreak in Wiltshire will happen at 
some point, and this plan provides the 
framework for a successful containment. 
The principles to our approach are:
• We will build on existing health 

protection processes,  
not duplicate them

• We will ensure testing takes place 
quickly and tracing contacts of those 
who have tested positive occurs at 
pace, advising them to self-isolate

• We will aim to keep the virus under 
control through improved  
co-ordination whilst maintaining 
community engagement

• The governance arrangements 
associated with our LOMP will provide 
the structure and responsibility to 
enable a place-based approach

• Our assurance role will ensure we 
build on local knowledge and real time 
data flow between local and national 
systems

• We will ensure that robust evidence 
and local knowledge steer a consistent 
approach to our decision making

• We will work with neighbouring local 
authorities and key partners such as 
health and the Local Resilience Forum 
(LRF) as required to ensure consistency 
of decision-making and public 
messaging.

Page 46

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/public-health-coronavirus


3

YOUR ROLE
We simply need you to do what the 
majority of you have been doing since 
March, and that’s play your part.
The statistics show that Wiltshire has 
been low down on the national list of 
numbers of COVID-19 cases, and the 
virus has so far been kept under control 
in the county.
However, despite lockdown restrictions 
easing, will still need to follow the latest 
guidance carefully.
So that means:
• Wash your hands regularly for 20 

seconds with soap and water
• Use hand sanitiser wherever you can
• Closely observe social distancing 

guidelines
• Self-isolate and book a test if you 

have COVID-19 symptoms. You can 
book a test online.

• Following the latest Government 
advice on face coverings 

• Following advice and guidance if you 
are contacted as part of the track 
and trace system

• Find out more about the service on 
the Government’s test and trace 
website

We do not want to see a local lockdown 
happen in Wiltshire. If we all play 
our part, we can make sure cases in 
Wiltshire remain low.

Page 47

https://ww

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING HELD ON 23 
JULY 2020 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Co-Chair), Rendell (Co-Chair), Dominey, Disney, 
Dr Catrinel Wright, Jefferson, Mcnamara, Cara Charles-Barks, Angus Macpherson, 
Kier Pritchard, Izon, Cllr Laura Mayes, Cllr Ben Anderson, Cllr Gordon King, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Phil Alford, Terence Herbert, David Bowater, Blackburn, Figini 
and Ware 
 
Also  Present: 
 
 
  
  

 
18 Chairman's Welcome 

 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Co-Chair of the Board and Leader of Wiltshire 
Council welcomed everybody to the meeting. 
 
Before the meeting began each Member of the Board, other Councillors and 
officers who would be contributing to the meeting were given the opportunity to 
confirm their attendance for those watching the live stream of the meeting. 
 
Kate Blackburn was welcomed to the meeting as the interim Wiltshire Council 
Director of Public Health.  
 

19 Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Dr Nick Ware - Wiltshire Locality Healthcare 
Professional, Tony Fox - Non-Executive Director - South West Ambulance 
Service Trust and Ian Jeary - Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service - Area 
Manager Swindon and Wiltshire. 
 

20 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed as 
the correct record. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Dr Ed Rendell - (Co-Chair and Wiltshire Locality Clinical Lead BSW CCG) – 
declared an interest that his wife was employed by Wiltshire Council as an 
Occupational Psychologist. 
 

22 Public Participation 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

23 Local Outbreak Management Plans 
 
The Board received a report and presentation from Kate Blackburn – Interim 
Director for Public Health, Wiltshire Council about the Local Outbreak 
Management Plan. 
 
Points made included: 
 
That the Local Outbreak Management Plan (LOMP) was a framework document 
outlining the role of the Local Authority in the management of the COVID-19 
outbreaks in Wiltshire. The framework provided a consistent set of principles 
and approaches by which Wiltshire would manage what was a very dynamic 
situation. 

 
The LOMP was required to be published by all Local Authority Directors of 
Public Health (DPH) on or before 1st July 2020. 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Strategy was a shared strategy, which aimed to 
improve the health and wellbeing of the local population, reduce inequalities 
and promote the integration of services. 

 
A Wiltshire Outbreak Engagement Board would play a critical role in ensuring 
residents and other key stakeholders across the public, private and community 
sector all understood and supported the necessity to comply with the rules and 
principles designed to prevent viral transmission.   
 
Local Authorities had a significant role to play in the identification and 
management of COVID-19 outbreaks. The plan would give clarity on how local 
government worked with the NHS Test and Trace Service to ensure a whole 
system approach to managing local outbreaks. Directors of Public Health had a 
crucial system leadership role to play ensuring that through the LOMP they had 
the necessary capacity and capability to quickly deploy resources to the most 
critical areas. Response to local outbreaks, while led by DsPH, needed to be a 
co-ordinated effort working with PHE local health protection teams, local and 
national government, NHS, private and community/voluntary sector and the 
general public. 

 
At a Local Authority level, Wiltshire Council had put in place a Local Outbreak 
Management Plan (LOMP) to allow improved speed of response, thorough 
planning and deployment of resources, building on local expertise led by the 
Chief Executive Officer and Director of Public Health working with the regional 
PHE health protection team. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The principles to the approach were as follows: 
 

 The LOMP would build on existing health protection processes, not 
duplicate 

 

 The LOMP would ensure testing takes place quickly and tracing contacts 
of those who have tested positive occurs at pace, advising them to self-
isolate 

 

 The overarching aim was to keep the virus under control through 
improved co-ordination whilst maintain community engagement 

 

 The governance arrangements associated with the LOMP would provide 
the structure and responsibility to enable a place-based approach and 
impact 

 

 Our assurance role would ensure that Wiltshire Council builds on local 
knowledge and real time data flow between local and national systems  

 

 Wiltshire Council would ensure a robust evidence base and local 
knowledge steer a consistent approach to our decision making 

 

 Wiltshire Council would work with neighbouring Local Authorities and key 
partners such as health and the LRF as required to ensure consistency 
of decision-making and public messaging. 

 
 
Points and comments made included: 
 

 That we would get outbreaks – part of the course of coming out of 
lockdown. 

 

 A good leaflet – very easy to read. 
 

 That good Partnership working had been key during the pandemic. 
 

 Capacity – An ongoing process with some very accurate modelling. 
Wiltshire Council were carrying out a suite of exercises to model and 
stress test the plan before the winter. 

 

 That Wiltshire Council continued to work with partner authorities and 
organisations.  

 

 The importance of identifying any local outbreaks and Local Resilience 
implications. 

 

 That the local outbreak management plan reached every household in 
Wiltshire – not just those with online access. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Decision 
 

1. That the Local Outbreak Management Plan attached at Appendix 
One be approved and recommend to Council that it be adopted. 
 

2. Authorise the Director of Public Health in consultation with the 
Covid-19 Wiltshire Health Protection Board and the Cabinet Member 
for Adults and Health, to amend and update the Plan to reflect the 
change of science and evidence-based working on the prevention 
and management of Covid-19 related outbreaks 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  9.30  - 10.20 am) 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Stuart Figini of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713191, e-mail craig.player@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


